AN ORDINANCE WITHDRAWING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY HERETOFORE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF ALBANY FROM THE ALBANY RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RECITALS: Whereas certain real property in the territory described below was annexed to the City of Albany by Ord. No. 4135 - Area known as Island area "D"

Whereas, the territory described below is located within the boundaries of the Albany Rural Fire Protection district; and

Whereas, pursuant to Ordinance No. <u>4176</u> the City Council of the City of Albany held a public hearing for the purpose of hearing any objections to the withdrawal of the property mentioned from the public service district mentioned; now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1: WITHDRAWAL

The City Council of the City of Albany determines that the following described territory within the boundaries of the Albany Rural Fire Protection District shall be, upon the effective date of this ordinance, withdrawn from the Albany Rural Fire Protection District.

(descriptions attached)

Section 2: ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATION

The City hereby elects to assume obligations of the withdrawn territory and be liable to the district for the amount of taxes which would be extended by the district each year against the property in the part withdrawn if the withdrawal had not taken place.

## Section 3: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: September 13, 1978

Approved by the Mayor: September 13, 1978

Effective Date: September 13, 1978

MAYOR

ATTEST:

RECORDER

41770